

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

The Florida Bar
Complainant

Case No. SC07-661
[TFB No.s. 2005 – 30,980 (07B);
2005 – 30,684 (07B)]

Vs.

Charles Behm
Respondent

INITIAL BRIEF

Charles Behm
POB 10 Pomona Park, FL 32181
(386) 546-2275
FL. Bar # 0171972

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

ISSUE I..... 7

THE REFEREE ERRED BY RELYING UPON THE BAR’S EXPERT WITNESS WHO PROVIDED NO COMPETENT OR CREDIBLE EVIDENCE AS TO AN UNDERSTANDING OF THE TAX CODE, OR SUPREME COURT CASES NECCESARY TO ESTABLISH THAT THE RESPONDENT WAS LIABLE TO FILE A RETURN, HAS ANY TAXABLE INCOME, OR HAVE TAXABLE INCOME SUFFICIENT TO REQUIRE FILING OR PAYING A FEDERAL INCOME TAX BETWEEN 1999 AND 2006.

IN OPINING WHETHER THE RESPONDENT HAD TAXABLE INCOME, THE BAR’S EXPERT WITNESS PLACED NO VALUE OR “BASIS” ON THE TIME / LIFE CAPITAL INVESTED BY THE RESPONDENT YET COULD NOT JUSTIFY THAT POSITION WITH ANY STATUTE OR CASE LAW.....17

ISSUE II.....22

WHETHER THE RESPONDENT IS UNDER LAWFUL DUTY TO FILE IS NOT A QUESTION OF FACT, BUT RATHER ONE OF LAW AND TAX LAWS MUST BE CONSTRUED STRICTLY, LIABILITY MUST BE PLAINLY AND CLEARLY LAID, AND ANY AMBIGUITY MUST BE RESOLVED AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

ONLY THOSE WHO ARE LIABLE FOR THE FILING OF RETURNS AND THE PAYING OF FEDERAL INCOME TAXES ARE REQUIRED TO DO SO.....24

THERE IS NO STATUTE WHICH PLAINLY AND CLEARLY LAYS LIABILITY FOR THE TAX ON THE RESPONDENT....26

ISSUE III..... 27

THE COURT ERRORED IN GIVING ANY PROBATIVE WEIGHT TO THE RULING OF NORTH CAROLINA CIRCUIT JUDGE WILLIAM SPAINHOUR AND HAS MADE FINDINGS THAT ARE CLEARLY UNSUPPORTABLE BY AN EXAMINATION OF THE HEARING TRANSCRIPT

THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OR PROOF OFFERED TO INDICATE THAT THE RESPONDENT HAS ENGAGED IN, OR HAS HAD ANY INTENT TO ENGAGE IN, ANY ACTION THAT IS UNLAWFUL OR CONTRARY TO HONESTY AND JUSTICE, DISHONEST, NOR LINKED TO, FRAUD, DECEIT, OR MISREPRESENTATION.....29

ISSUE IV..... 32

IN THE EVENT THAT A LAW IS IN EXISTENCE THAT WOULD CLEARLY AND PLAINLY IMPOSE LIABILITY ON THE RESPONDENT TO FILE A TAX RETURN AND PAY A FEDERAL INCOME TAX, AND IN THE EVENT THAT THE RESPONDENT COULD BE SHOWN TO HAVE TAXABLE INCOME , AND IN THE EVENT THAT THE RESPONDENT’S PROVEN TAXABLE INCOME WAS IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHHOLD REQUIRING HIM TO FILE A FEDERAL TAX RETURN, THE RESPONDENT HAS OPERATED UNDER A REASONABLE BELIEF THAT NO SUCH OBLIGATION EXISTS.

ISSUE V.....34

THE BAR FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT THE RESPONDENT WAS ETHICALLY OR LEGALLY REQUIRED TO FILE INCOME TAX RETURNS OR PAY A FEDERAL INCOME TAX OR THAT THE RESPONDENT HAS VIOLATED ANY RULES REGARDING COUNT II

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th Ed.)29

US Code Title 2625

Selected Sections of Internal Revenue Code

14616,26

329023

6001 6,8,24,25,

60116,8,24,25,

60126,8,24,25,26

61519

U.S Supreme Court Cases

Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Company (Child Labor Case),
259 U.S. 20, 42 S.Ct. 449 (1922) 14

Butcher's Union v. Crescent City Co. 111 U.S. 746 20,35

Doyle v. Mitchell Brothers Co., 247 U.S. 179 (1918) 4,18,19,20,21,36

Eidman v. Martinez, 184 U.S. 578, 583.....23

Eisner v. Macomber, 252 U.S. 189 (1920)4,18,20,21,36

Farmers' & Mechanics' Bank v. Deering, 91 U.S. 2913

Farrington v. Tennessee, 95 U.S. 679 (1877)13,14,16,36,37

Flint v. Stone Tracy, 220 U.S. 107 (1911)36

Gould v. Gould, 245 U. S. 151,1535,22

<u>Hill v. Wallace</u> , 259 U.S. 44, 42 S.Ct. 453 (1922),	15
<u>Koshland v. Helvering</u> , 298 U.S. 441, 446.....	24
<u>McCray v. United States</u> , 195 U.S. 27,	15
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819),	11,12,14,16,36,37
<u>Simpson v. U.S.</u> , 877 A.2d 1045 (D.C. 2005)	14
<u>Stratton's Independence v. Howbert</u> , 231 U.S. 399, 415	18,19
<u>United States v. Calamaro</u> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957)	5,23,24
<u>United States v. Merriam</u> , 263 U.S. 179 (1923)	5,22
<u>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</u> , 8 Wall. 533,	15
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</u> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	20

Florida Supreme Court Cases

<u>In re Amendments to Rules Regulating the Florida Bar.</u> , No. SC04-2246 (Fla. 6/29/2006) (Fla., 2006).....	29,30,31,33
---	-------------

Lower Court Cases

<u>Behm v. The Estates of Calvin E. Hutson and Connie M. Hutson, Kelly Norwood, and Diann Elizabeth Norwood</u> , case no. 05-CVS-721.....	27
<u>Loeffel Steel Products, Inc. v. Delta Brands, Inc.</u> , (N.D.Ill. 01 C 9389, 7/28/2005)	13
<u>Parington v. Attorney General</u> , L.R. H.L. 100, 122.....	23

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

3-4.3.....	3,7,10,24,32,33
4-8.4(b)	3
4-8.4(c).....	3,7,10,24,32,33
